

CAPITAL CASE

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KABONI SAVAGE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Barry J. Fisher
OFFICE OF FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
39 North Pearl Street,
5th Floor
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 650-9031

Jonathan Schneller
Counsel of Record
Sarah E. Higgins
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

Madeline S. Cohen
1942 Broadway, Suite 314
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 402-6933

Grace E. Leeper
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

Lawrence S. Lustberg
GIBBONS, P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4731

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	7
A. The district court denies Savage’s request for missing record materials with potential significance to his appeal.	7
B. The Third Circuit denies Savage’s motion to supplement and reconstruct the record under Rule 10.	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. The Third Circuit’s extra-textual limitations on Rule 10 break with decades of precedent permitting flexible record reconstruction in federal criminal appeals.....	17
II. The Third Circuit misread Rule 10	27
III. The question presented holds exceptional importance for federal appellate practice.....	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Aug. 11, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B	
Memorandum of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Sept. 25, 2017)	194a
APPENDIX C	
Order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Sept. 25, 2017)	214a
APPENDIX D	
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit denying rehearing (Oct. 30, 2020)	215a
APPENDIX E	
Mandate of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Nov. 9, 2020)	217a
APPENDIX F	
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	219a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	33
<i>Convertino v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 795 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993).....	34
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	30
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	3, 34
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964).....	6, 36
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 192 (1942).....	3, 35
<i>Parker v. Della Rocco</i> , 252 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Stevo v. Frasor</i> , 662 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2011).....	23, 32
<i>United States v. Brand</i> , 80 F.3d 560 (1st Cir. 1996)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 767 F. App'x 881 (11th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 711 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Greco</i> , 938 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2019).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Huggins</i> , 191 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 1999).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. LaSpesa</i> , 956 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1992).....	24, 30
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 857 F.3d 723 (5th Cir 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 10 F.3d 1106 (5th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 498 F.2d 1054 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	21, 22, 24, 30
<i>United States v. Preciado-Cordobas</i> , 981 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1993).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Ruff</i> , 472 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 2007).....	18, 32
<i>United States v. Selva</i> , 559 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>United States v. Sevilla</i> , 174 F.2d 879 (2d Cir. 1949)	24
<i>United States v. Sheridan</i> , 329 U.S. 379 (1946).....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Sierra</i> , 981 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1992)	23
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 16 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Yarrington v. Davies</i> , 992 F.2d 1077 (10th Cir. 1993).....	23
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3595(b).....	34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 75, 1964	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
American Bar Association. Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function 4-9.3(d) (4th ed. 2017)	35
Bureau of Justice Assistance, Contracting for Indigent Defense Services: A Special Report (April 2000)	35
Criminal Justice Act Plan, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Dec. 15, 2015).....	19
Griffin, 1 Federal Criminal Appeals § 6:29.....	31
Moore, 20 Moore’s Federal Practice § 310.40.....	31
United States Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2019.....	35
Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3956.4.....	19, 31

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)	18
Fed. R. App. P. 10(c).....	4, 19, 22, 28
Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)(1)	5, 16, 31
Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)(2)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 75(d) (as amended, 1966)	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	35
